
 

1 Cassellholme – Board of Management Meeting Minutes – December 21, 2023 
 

CASSELLHOLME 
BOARD OF MANAGEMENT MEETING  

 
 
 

 
MINUTES 

 
Date:  Thursday, December 21, 2023  
 
Location: The Block Public House 
 
Present: Mark King, Chair  Staff:  Angie Punnett, Administrator 

Chris Mayne, Vice Chair   Billy Brooks, Chief Financial Officer 
Michelle Lahay     Dave Smits, Director, Capital Facilities 
Sherry Culling         
Robert Corriveau     

 
Regrets:  Peter Chirico   Guests:   
 

 ITEM ACTION 

A. CALL TO ORDER  
  

RECORDED MEETING 
 
“Moved by Sherry Culling and seconded by Robert Corriveau that the meeting be called to                 
order at 5:34 p.m.” 
 
Res. #114-23                                                                                                                              Carried 
 
 

 

 1. Approval of Agenda  
  

Deferred 5.2 and 6.1 
 
“Moved by Michelle Lahay and seconded by Chris Mayne that the Board approved the Agenda for 
this meeting, as amended.” 
 
Res. #115-23                                                                                                                               Carried 
 
 

 

 2. Conflict of Interest  
  

 
 “Moved by Chris Mayne and seconded by Robert Corriveau that no other Board Members present 
have declared a conflict of interest. 
 
Res. #116-23                                                                                                                              Carried 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 Cassellholme Board of Management Meeting Minutes – December 21, 2023 
 

 3. Approval of Minutes  

  
3.1 Approval of Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting held on November 23, 2023 

 
“Moved by Robert Corriveau and seconded by Sherry Culling that the minutes of the Regular Board 
Meeting, held on November 23, 2023, be adopted as presented.” 
 
Res. #117-23                                                                                                                              Carried 
 

 

 4. Redevelopment  

  
4.1 Construction Update (Dave Smits) 

Dave provided a verbal report to the Board on construction and transition planning. 
Updated schedule from Percon received. 
Dave to send the Percon Report following the meeting. Meeting held a week early, so not 
received in time for the meeting.  

 
4.2 Redevelopment Pressures – Ministry Update 

Cassellholme and Nipissing First Nation met with Indigenous Affairs Ministry and went 
through NFN unit proposal. Will follow up in the new year to continue funding asks of 
MOLTC and Indigenous Affairs.  

 

 

 5. Operations  

  
5.1 2023 Year in Review (Angie Punnett) 

Report included in package. No concerns noted. 
 

5.2 Insurance 
Deferred to next meeting. Broker has not received the terms from Marsh. 

 

 

 6. IN - CAMERA  

  
6.1 Legal Matter 

Deferred to next meeting. 
 

 

B. CORRESPONDENCE  

  
No items noted 
 

 

C. REQUEST FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
   

1. South Algonquin 
2. Castle Arms 

 

 

D. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
  

Thursday January 25, 2024 @ 5:00 p.m. – or at the call of the Chair. 
 

 

E. ADJOURNMENT  
  

“Moved by Robert Corriveau and seconded by Chris Mayne that the meeting be adjourned                    
at 5:55 p.m.” 
 
Res.  #118-23                                                                                                                              Carried 
                                                                                                              

 

 

_____________________________________________  _______________________________________________ 
Secretary      Chairman 



 

 

 

Dec 21, 2023 

 

Subject: Cassellholme Redevelopment Update –Dec 23, 2023 

 

Construction Activity 

Please see the November monthly report from Percon.   

Highlights: 

 
Phase 00 – Work Complete 
Phase 1-A – Work Complete 
Phase 1-B  

• Metal studs at perimeter walls are ongoing. Blocks A and B are largely complete 
and a small portion remains in Block C. Exterior sheathing and window 
installation is ongoing. A portion of curtain wall in Block C, previously planned 
for Phase 2, will be installed in Phase 1 to minimize disruption to Cassellholme 
operations during the future Phase 2 tie-in to Phase 1. 

• Mechanical and electrical above ceiling rough-ins are ongoing. 
• Link foundation work is complete. The link is not a critical item, and the main 

building has been prioritized. Refer to updated schedule. 
• Exterior windows in Block A and B are complete. Vapour barrier, is now in 

progress. 
Schedule 

• The project schedule has been updated to reflect current project status, and the 
updated schedule was distributed to Cassellholme and the Consultant on 
December 14, 2023. The substantial performance date has shifted to September 
19, 2024, for several reasons, including the 24 critical lost days since May 31 
(i.e. 5 weeks) and the snowball effect these lost days have had to site activities. 
Refer to schedule comments on previously issued monthly reports. Schedule 
comments in this report are up to date with site progress as of the date of 
issuance for this report. 

 
Transition Planning 

An updated summary will be provided in January.   

Highlights: 

NFN Partnership/Indigenous Unit Operation and Licensing – Additional funding submission has 
been signed by NFN and it has been submitted to the MLTC.  

Way-finding – Contract has been awarded to low bidder.    



 

 

Staffing Plan - No further update this month. 

Laundry Plan - No further update this month. 

Storage Plan – Work with Cardinal continuing, business plan expected from them by mid 
January.   

Move Plan – Work continues and current tasks being updated on the summary.     

Training Plan – Meetings with various new equipment suppliers continuing so training plans can 
be confirmed.   

IT - Planning continuing.  Phone system strategy being completed as this is required to finalize 
the budget for the IT.  Pricing received for network switches, wireless access points and security 
system. 

Waste Handling – No further updates at this time.  

Outdoor space – No further update at this time.  

FF&E Budget – Updated budget pricing has been obtained and this information is being 
compiled to validate this budget.  

RFP for Furniture – RFP closed and a successful vendor has been selected.  

Nursing Transition Planning – Work underway.  

Occupancy Planning – Meeting held with MLTC and documents received that outline their 
requirements relative to the Occupancy Plan and preoccupancy inspections.  Work is underway 
to have first draft of the Occupancy Plan submitted before year end.   

Change Order Log 

Please see the attached Dec 21, 2023 log.   

Budget Update 

Nov 2023 actuals attached.  

 



RFE RFE PC CD SI RFI CO Work Description Reason Status Date Issued Quote Sent Approval Date Quoted Approved
Contract Time

(days) 
1 1 1 1 Millwork revisions/clarifications Coordination Approved 18-Feb-22 17-Mar-22 28-Mar-22 $34,553.53 $34,553.53
2 2 1 2 Emergency Switchboard revisions Coordination Approved 17-Feb-22 17-Mar-22 28-Mar-22 $4,919.20 $4,919.20
3 3 3 Inrease Builders Risk Insurance to Include Soft Costs Lender Requirement Approved 30-Mar-22 30-Mar-22 05-Apr-22 $29,846.88 $29,846.88
4 4 3 Cost associated to add Wrap Up Insurance Policy Lender Requirement Approved 30-Mar-22 30-Mar-22 05-Apr-22 $282,579.86 $282,579.86
5 5R1 2 5 Door revisions Coordination Approved 15-Mar-22 07-Apr-22 06-May-22 $4,677.20 $4,677.20
6 6 3 4 Washroom Accessories Revisions Coordination Approved 28-Mar-22 22-Apr-22 25-Apr-22 $863.50 $863.50
7 7 9 Removal exisiting foundations (Unit rate only - see RFE 16) Cancelled 21-Apr-22 25-Apr-22
8 8 16 6 Provide new water valve at property line AHJ Approved 05-May-22 06-May-22 06-May-22 $8,607.50 $8,607.50
9 9 4 41 North wing door revisions Coordination Approved 28-Mar-22 16-Jan-23 19-Jan-23 $3,756.50 $3,756.50

10 10 5 7 Elevator pit lightling revisions AHJ Approved 29-Mar-22 09-May-22 16-May-22 ($1,361.00) ($1,361.00)
11 11 6 8 Transformer modifications Cost Saving Approved 07-Apr-22 09-May-22 27-May-22 ($6,000.00) ($6,000.00)
12 12 R1 9 Millwork edging revisions & Drawer modifications (per email April 25, 2022) Cost Saving Approved N/A 19-May-22 01-Jun-22 ($11,906.00) ($11,906.00)
13 13 CANCELLED: Drawer modifications (SEE RFE 12R1) Cancelled N/A 09-May-22
14 14 17 12 Temporary Hydrant at North Wing AHJ Approved 12-Apr-22 16-May-22 01-Jun-22 $5,585.25 $5,585.25
15 15R2 7R1 36 Phase 1 temporary door revisions and hardware coordination Coordination Approved 02-Dec-22 06-Dec-22 10-Jan-22 $4,539.70 $4,539.70
16 16R2 9 15 Removal of exisiitng foundations Site Condition Approved 21-Apr-22 20-May-22 27-Jun-22 $70,326.38 $70,326.38
17 17 11 11 Hardware revisions to Door V101 Coordination Approved 27-Apr-22 19-May-22 01-Jun-22 $6,046.70 $6,046.70
18 18R2 18 14 Revise pipe material storm main tee at Olive St. Site Condition Approved 13-May-22 20-May-22 29-Jun-22 $7,885.44 $7,885.44
19 19 12 10 Temporary lighting in courtyard parking Health & Safety Approved 27-Apr-22 25-May-22 01-Jun-22 $15,888.40 $15,888.40
20 20R1 8 13 Add card reader control for rear doors on elevators 1024 & 1025 Design Improvement Approved 25-Apr-22 30-May-22 10-Jun-22 $1,512.50 $1,512.50
21 21R1 16 Temporary Door Hardware supplied by Owner's Security Provider Schedule Change Approved 22-Jun-22 08-Jul-22 22-Jul-22 ($6,650.00) ($6,650.00)
22 22 23 Investigate/repair storm line blockage near property line at Olive St. Site Condition Cancelled 23-Jun-22 06-Jul-22
23 23R2 19R1 17 R Corrections and revisions to parking lot line in temporary and east parking areas Owner Requested Approved 16-Aug-22 15-Sep-22 22-Sep-22 $3,454.00 $3,454.00
24 24R4 22R1 27 Provide temporary power feed to east parking lot lighting Coordination Approved 19-Aug-22 24-Oct-22 27-Oct-22 ($8,416.88) ($8,416.88)
25 25R1 25R1 18 Revision to waterline connections to exisiting building - Revised Site Condition Approved 03-Aug-22 05-Aug-22 11-Aug-22 $42,426.23 $42,426.23
26 26 20 19 Revision to electrical panel E-1-C Coordination Approved 02-Jun-22 09-Aug-22 11-Aug-22 $6,702.30 $6,702.30
27 27R1 19R1 23 Revise acoustic ceiling tile materials Cost Saving Approved 15-Sep-22 28-Sep-22 05-Oct-22 ($66,054.48) ($66,054.48)
28 28 23 20 Pile Rock Points Contractor Requested Approved 03-Aug-22 12-Aug-22 12-Aug-22 $98,826.40 $98,826.40
29 29R3 28 33 Revision to Phase 1 & 2 sanitary and storm connections at grade beams Coordination Approved 03-Aug-22 09-Nov-22 22-Nov-22 $21,724.63 $21,724.63
30 30 26 21 Revision to under-slab plumbing and inverts Coordination Approved 26-Jul-22 18-Aug-22 22-Sep-22 $15,196.50 $15,196.50
31 31 10 40 Revision to the fire and combination fire/smoke dampers AHJ Approved 26-Apr-22 15-Sep-22 26-Jan-23 $134,858.85 $134,858.85
32 32R1 14 Door frame material revisions along corridor 1165 Design Improvement Not Accepted 31-Aug-22 31-Aug-22
33 33 24 Revised wood frame design for Jams Cost Saving Approved 09-Sep-22 28-Sep-22 05-Oct-22 ($12,750.00) ($12,750.00)
34 34R4 21R3 29 Provide new grounding loop for new building service AHJ Approved 22-Aug-22 28-Oct-22 08-Nov-22 $77,892.15 $77,892.15
35 35R3 27R2 35 Delete deck mounted soap dispensers Owner Requested Approved 21-Nov-22 05-Dec-22 10-Jan-22 ($4,081.00) ($4,081.00)
36 36 15R Door hardware revisions to door 1147a Coordination Pending 12-Oct-22 $17,028.00
37 37 13R 31 Janitor room door revisions Coordination Approved 19-Sep-22 19-Sep-22 10-Nov-22 $4,785.00 $4,785.00
38 38 29 22 Exisiting Service Plug Requirement AHJ Approved 31-Aug-22 23-Sep-22 10-Oct-22 $2,414.10 $2,414.10
41 41 24R1 32 Provide grilles on type 'O' fin radiation in trench in Auditorium 1005 Coordination Approved 22-Sep-22 17-Oct-22 15-Nov-22 $23,009.80 $23,009.80

30 After hours paving of East Parking Lot Owner Requested Cancelled 16-Sep-22
39 39 31 Additional curb at edge of exisiting parking area Owner Requested Cancelled 16-Sep-22 28-Sep-22
40 40R1 32R1 25 Revision to exisiting sanitary line Site Condition Approved 21-Sep-22 29-Sep-22 06-Oct-22 $61,577.36 $61,577.36 TBD
47 47R1 33 43 Structural revisions to Phase 1 framing, Phase 2 framing, pile caps and piles  Coordination Approved 23-Sep-22 11-Jan-23 22-Jan-23 $37,038.71 $37,038.71 4
42 42R1 34 26 Water storage tank layout and structural revisions Coordination Approved 26-Sep-22 14-Oct-22 27-Oct-22 $3,597.83 $3,597.83
43 43 35R 61 Revision to North Wing elevator brackets for rail attachments Coordination Approved 07-Oct-22 20-Jun-23 27-Jun-23 $11,964.96 $11,964.96
53 53 36R2 44 Revision to brace frame VB105 Coordination Approved 09-Nov-22 13-Dec-22 26-Jan-23 $9,497.44 $9,497.44
45 45 37 30 Revision to light fixtures P5 and P6 Coordination Approved 11-Oct-22 31-Oct-22 08-Nov-22 $2,369.33 $2,369.33
48 48 38 37 Structural beam revisions at Block B roof terraces balconies Coordination Approved 20-Oct-22 13-Dec-22 10-Jan-23 $969.52 $969.52
49 49R2 36R1 60 Structural clarifications - structural steel and rebar shop drawings Coordination Approved 20-Jan-23 10-Mar-23 28-Jun-23 $2,768.37 $2,768.37
46 7R1 28 Provide slab Mounting brackets for smoke shelter Site Condition Approved 17-Oct-22 25-Oct-22 01-Nov-22 $1,050.68 $1,050.68
51 51R1 39 38 Add smoke detectors in corridors of RHA areas Coordination Approved 08-Nov-22 13-Dec-22 10-Jan-23 $5,258.00 $5,258.00

44R1 22 34 Provide additional steel modifications outlined in SI#22 Coordination Approved 27-Jul-22 16-Nov-22 22-Nov-22 $3,300.11 $3,300.11
40 Additional elevator controls Coordination Pending 07-Dec-22

56 56 41 45 Revision to sliding door frame details Coordination Approved 21-Dec-22 08-Feb-23 28-Feb-23 $8,783.50 $8,783.50
54 54 42 46 Provide fixed mirrors in Staff washrooms Coordination Approved 10-Jan-23 03-Feb-23 28-Feb-23 $7,507.50 $7,507.50

54R1 54R1 42 48 Correct the cost of fixed mirrors from CO#46 Coordination Approved 10-Jan-23 03-Mar-23 21-Mar-23 ($2,035.00) -$2,035.00
52 52 39 39 Provide relay bases on smoke detectors related to door hold opens for SI#39 AHJ Approved 08-Nov-22 13-Dec-22 10-Jan-23 $3,014.00 $3,014.00
55 55 43 Revise range hood colour Owner Requested Cancelled 18-Jan-23
57 57 44 47 Revision to L#2 & L#2-1 lavatory fixtures Coordination Approved 18-Jan-23 17-Jan-23 21-Feb-23 $5,193.10 $5,193.10
54 54R1 41 42 Remedial modifications to pile caps and grade beams - Phase 1 Site Condition Approved 28-Nov-22 10-Jan-23 20-Jan-23 $14,145.87 $14,145.87 4
58 58 45 Revisions to operable window vent type Coordination Cancelled 06-Feb-23
60 60 46 52 Modifications to generator ESB breakers Coordination Approved 07-Feb-23 24-Mar-23 03-May-23 $19,405.10 $19,405.10

Change Order Log - Dec 21, 2023
Percon 



47 79 Revise office door locations, typical millwork & related power & data locations Owner Requested Approved 23-Mar-23 08-Sep-23 09-Sep-25 $10,312.50 $10,312.50
59 59 48R 49 Revisions to electrical to accommodate Kitchen Equipment Phase 1 Coordination Approved 14-Feb-23 17-Mar-23 22-Mar-23 $501.60 $501.60
62 62R2 49 54 Typical Bedroom Mockup Owner Requested Approved 09-Mar-23 03-May-23 06-Jun-23 $75,577.95 $75,577.95

50 Revise rated floor assembly ULC Listed Design No. Cost Saving Cancelled 22-Mar-23
51 50 Revision to select light fixtures to alternate product Design Improvement Approved 22-Mar-23 20-Apr-23 26-Apr-23 $0.00 $0.00

65 65 52 57 Delete select cubical curtains and provide track breaks in patient lift tracks Coordination Approved 29-Mar-23 12-May-23 01-Jun-23 ($5,382.50) ($5,382.50)
75 75R1 53 69 Electrical revisions for elevator connections Coordination Approved 30-Mar-23 29-Jun-23 03-Aug-23 $18,212.70 $18,212.70

54 Revisions to interior expansion joints types Coordination Pending 30-Mar-23
68 68 55 56 Exisiting Water Room pull station Coordination Approved 05-Apr-23 17-May-23 23-May-23 $1,142.90 $1,142.90
67 67 56 55 Revision to brace frame VB205 Coordination Approved 17-Apr-23 12-May-23 18-May-23 $1,164.02 $1,164.02

57 78 Revision to biometric readers Owner Requested Approved 18-Apr-23 01-Sep-23 25-Sep-23 ($21,023.00) -$21,023.00
64 64 49 51 Tree Removal at End of Block B Site Condition Approved 03-Nov-22 20-Apr-23 26-Apr-23 $2,117.50 $2,117.50
66 66R1 58 68 Clarification to area drains Coordination Approved 20-Apr-23 19-Jul-23 27-Jul-23 $25,942.40 $25,942.40
77 77R1 59 85 Fiber optic connection to exisiting building Coordination Approved 02-May-23 25-Jul-23 12-Oct-23 $10,118.90 $10,118.90
78 78 60 63 Additional pot light in Bedroom Type "D" Coordination Approved 02-May-23 26-Jun-23 04-Jul-23 $2,865.50 $2,865.50

61 Revision to clarify clay unit product Discontinued Product Pending 09-May-23
71 71 62R 59R Modifications to elevator framing for door supports and additional pit ladder Coordination Approved 23-May-23 05-Jun-23 27-Jun-23 $66,131.08 $66,131.08 2 $96,308.74

63 Patching of exisiting asphalt drive-ways Owner Requested Cancelled 23-May-23
81 81 64 65 Flooring revisions Coordination Approved 25-May-23 07-Jul-23 20-Jul-23 $7,090.72 $7,090.72

65 84 Owner requested revisions to Kitchen Equipment Owner Requested Approved 25-May-23 22-Sep-23 03-Oct-23 $68,113.10 $68,113.10
73 73 66 62 Delete kitchen equipment soap and towel dispenser accessories Owner Requested Approved 29-May-23 20-Jun-23 27-Jun-23 ($2,670.00) ($2,670.00)

67R3 Tie-in to exisitinf fire alarm and PA systems Coordination Pending 30-May-23
87 87 68 70 Revision to louvres Coordination Approved 30-May-23 02-Aug-23 08-Aug-23 $660.00 $660.00
68 68 69 58 Patient lift system power supply covers Owner Requested Approved 01-Jun-23 05-Jun-23 22-Jun-23 $10,222.30 $10,222.30
83 83 70 67 Revision to stair guard assembly Coordination Approved 06-Jun-23 19-Jul-23 26-Jul-23 $726.00 $726.00
84 84 71 66 Revision to Ceramic tile type CT2.1 in select rooms Owner Requested Approved 15-Jun-23 19-Jul-23 25-Jul-23 $0.00 $0.00
74 74R1 72R 64 Temporary support angles for Block C strutural frame Coordination Approved 13-Jun-23 28-Jun-23 04-Jul-23 $10,563.30 $10,563.30
69 69R1 71 Removal of exisiitng foundations at electrical duct bank trench Site Condition Approved 14-Jun-23 07-Jul-23 09-Aug-23 $10,095.80 $10,095.80

73 Revise solid surface finish colour on millwork M30 & M31 Owner Requested Cancelled 12-Jul-23
74 Additional structural support at 5th floor trench drain Coordination Pending 12-Jul-23

90 90 75R 74 Revised detail at expansion joint at gridline 23 between S & T/T.2. Coordination Approved 12-Jul-23 14-Aug-23 24-Aug-23 $8,513.40 $8,513.40
92 92 75 Revised rebar stirrups at elevator conduit duct bank Coordination Approved 18-Jul-23 23-Aug-23 30-Aug-23 $1,036.20 $1,036.20
93 93 148 76 Revision to window sill support material detail Contractor Requested Approved 23-Aug-23 29-Aug-23 05-Sep-23 $3,312.89 $3,312.89 $12,862.49
102 76 86 Coring of Foundation for temporary generator connection Coordination Approved 25-Jul-23 03-Oct-23 11-Oct-23 $3,850.00 $3,850.00

77 77 Revision to jockey pump electrical feed Coordination Approved 26-Jul-23 01-Sep-23 12-Sep-23 $5,904.80 $5,904.80
78 82 Revised wall depth in Laundry Rooms to accommodate 4" drain pipe Coordination Approved 27-Jul-23 19-Sep-23 03-Oct-23 $246.50 $246.50
79 Delete fire damper at return air duct in penthouse level Coordination Pending 31-Jul-23

80R 81 Revise wall thickness to accommodate pipe size Coordination Approved 03-Aug-23 19-Sep-23 03-Oct-23 $3,090.10 $3,090.10
81 83 Domestic booster pump power feed Coordination Approved 23-Aug-23 13-Sep-23 02-Oct-23 $6,792.50 $6,792.50
82 Revision to Drew St. entrance samitary & storm pipes for interferences Coordination Pending 28-Aug-23

105 105 83 88 Electric heaters for temproary heat in rooms at junction between Phase 1 and 2 Coordination Approved 15-Sep-23 10-Sep-23 24-Oct-23 $5,335.90 $5,335.90
84 Investigation for tie-in to exisiting PA system Coordination Cancelled 15-Sep-23

103 103R1 85 89 Additional louvre colour Coordination Approved 02-Oct-23 30-Oct-23 10-Nov-23 $3,300.00 $3,300.00
106 106 86 87 Chiller Support Frames Coordination Approved 02-Oct-23 17-Oct-23 18-Oct-23 $42,145.73 $42,145.73

87 Revise light fixture type U & U1 Coordination Pending 17-Oct-23
88 94 Revise storm drain piping from the roof of Stair Shaft #5 Coordination Approved 26-Oct-23 14-Nov-23 05-Dec-23 $8,269.80 $8,269.80
89 Add digital meni board connections at each dining area Owner Requested Pending 31-Oct-23
90 Additional roof anchors at chimney for Boiler #4 Coordination Pending 01-Nov-23
91 Revision to flooring materials in corridors and resdient vestibules Owner Requested Pending 08-Nov-23
92 Provide a permanent load bank for generator testing Coordination Pending 08-Nov-23

67 Ductwork revisions related to SI#67 Coordination Approved 06-Jun-23 02-Aug-23 25-Sep-23 $1,439.90 $1,439.90
93 Revision for door controls Coordination Pending 10-Nov-23
94 93 Ground connection from pole to transformer Coordination Approved 14-Nov-23 24-Nov-23 27-Nov-23 $3,122.90 $3,122.90

104 104R2 90 Additional track components for lift track in room 5091 - Submittal 135 Coordination Approved 30-May-23 31-Oct-23 10-Nov-23 $2,448.60 $2,448.60
111 111R1 91R2 92 Revision to ductwork related to ERV#1 and SI#91R2 Coordination Approved 15-Sep-23 16-Nov-23 20-Nov-23 $4,701.40 $4,701.40

95R Typical resident wardrobe storage hinges Owner Requested Pending 20-Nov-23
96R Typical resident room and washroom millwork revisions Owner Requested Pending 22-Nov-23
97 Revision to resident room drapes Owner Requested Pending 22-Nov-23
98 Additional lightning protection Coordination Pending 27-Nov-23

99R Toggle switch at flusher disinfector in soiled utility rooms Coordination Pending 29-Nov-23
100 Revise drainage for balcony/roof areas Coordination Pending 29-Nov-23

80 95 Costs associated with piping clarification in SI#80 Coordination Approved 15-Aug-23 30-Nov-23 14-Dec-23 $22,236.50 $22,236.50
101 Delete telephone cables between communications cabinets Owner Requested Pending 19-Dec-23

$1,426,323.41 $1,409,295.41Total - As of Issue Date



YTD Project Budget to Actual Cassellholme
Cassellholme Redevelopment 
Commencement to date: November 30, 2023

Oct 2023 Nov 2023

Budget Item Description Board Approved Budget
Spent Commencement to 

Previous Month Current Month Total Spent to Date Budget Remaining % of Budget Spent
A1 Land ‐                                                   ‐                                                  ‐                                              ‐                                              0.0%
A2 Land Legal Fees and others ‐                                                   ‐                                                  ‐                                              ‐                                              0.0%
A3 Property Taxes ‐                                                   ‐                                                  ‐                                              ‐                                              0.0%
B1.1 Construction Cost ‐ Phase 1 52,954,402                                      26,177,767                                    1,792,292                                   27,970,059                                24,984,343                                52.8%
B1.2 Construction Cost ‐ Phase 2 & 3 48,626,198                                      2,608,639                                       122,268                                      2,730,907                                   45,895,290                                5.6%
B1.3 Budget Increases ‐  Change Orders 1,365,236                                       792,062                                         11,009                                       803,071                                      562,165                                      58.8%
B1.4 Holdback Retained ‐                                                   3,845,201‐                                      250,324‐                                      4,095,525‐                                   4,095,525                                   0.0%
B1.4a Holdback Released ‐                                                   18,398                                           1,645                                          20,043                                       20,043‐                                       0.0%
B1.5 Owner Hard Costs 7,046                                               7,046                                              7,046                                          ‐                                              100.0%
B2 Demolition ‐                                                   ‐                                                  ‐                                              ‐                                              0.0%
B3 Construction Contingency 3,645,832                                       ‐                                                  ‐                                              3,645,832                                   0.0%
B3 Contingency Reductions‐  Change Orders 1,365,236‐                                       ‐                                                  ‐                                              1,365,236‐                                   0.0%
C1 Architect 3,305,965                                       2,531,269                                       20,664                                       2,551,933                                   754,032                                      77.2%
C2 Structural Engineer 417,800                                           312,157                                         312,157                                      105,643                                      74.7%
C3 Mechanical Electrical Engineer 1,359,186                                       1,139,784                                       1,139,784                                   219,402                                      83.9%
C4 Civil Engineer 154,927                                           127,834                                         127,834                                      27,093                                       82.5%
C5 Landscape Architect 55,213                                             44,038                                           44,038                                       11,175                                       79.8%
D1 Geotechnical / Environmental 29,751                                             29,751                                           29,751                                       0                                                  100.0%
D2 Land Surveyor ‐                                                   ‐                                                  ‐                                              ‐                                              0.0%
D3 Energy Modelling Consultant 87,145                                             87,145                                           87,145                                       ‐                                              100.0%
D4 Commissioning Consultant 78,066                                             47,686                                           47,686                                       30,380                                       61.1%
D5 AV and Acoustics Consultant 62,529                                             50,179                                           50,179                                       12,350                                       80.2%
D6 Food Services Consultant 22,263                                             19,763                                           19,763                                       2,500                                          88.8%
D7 Elevator Consultant 9,713                                               6,213                                              6,213                                          3,500                                          64.0%
D8 Cost Consultant 89,770                                             89,770                                           89,770                                       ‐                                              100.0%
D9 Hardware Consultant 4,000                                               4,000                                              4,000                                          ‐                                              100.0%
D11 Life Safety and Fire Consultant 3,038                                               3,038                                              3,038                                          ‐                                              100.0%
D10 Misc. Consultants 400,655                                           125,107                                         7,118                                          132,224                                      268,431                                      33.0%
E1 Development Charges ‐                                                   ‐                                                  ‐                                              ‐                                              0.0%
E2 Building Permit ‐                                                   ‐                                                  ‐                                              ‐                                              0.0%
E3 Miscellaneous Permits 31,235                                             31,235                                           31,235                                       0                                                  100.0%
F1 Insurance ‐ Liability & Builder's Risk ‐                                                  ‐                                              ‐                                              0.0%
F2 Pre‐Opening Expenses ‐                                                   ‐                                                  ‐                                              ‐                                              0.0%
F3 Project Management Fee 858,833                                           419,929                                         11,352                                       431,281                                      427,552                                      50.2%
F4 Administrative Costs ‐                                                   ‐                                                  ‐                                              ‐                                              0.0%
F5 Accounting Services 300,000                                           273,597                                         273,597                                      26,403                                       91.2%
F6 Marketing Fees 70,000                                             62,043                                           420                                             62,463                                       7,537                                          89.2%
F7 Disbursements 60,000                                             54,292                                           54,292                                       5,708                                          90.5%
F8 Legal Fees 510,000                                           482,383                                         482,383                                      27,617                                       94.6%
G1 Construction Loan Interest 2,680,041                                       1,025,956                                       131,265                                      1,157,220                                   1,522,821                                   43.2%
G2 Commitment Fee 50,000                                             ‐                                                  ‐                                              50,000                                       0.0%
G3 Broker's Fees ‐                                                   ‐                                                  ‐                                              ‐                                              0.0%
G4 Financing Legal Fees ‐                                                   ‐                                                  ‐                                              ‐                                              0.0%
G5 Project Monitor 170,000                                           57,494                                           3,471                                          60,964                                       109,036                                      35.9%
G6 Appraisal ‐                                                   ‐                                                  ‐                                              ‐                                              0.0%
G7 Draw Fees 20,000                                             ‐                                                  ‐                                              20,000                                       0.0%
H1 HST on Monthly Costs 15,088,933                                      3,998,240                                       222,113                                      4,220,353                                   10,868,580                                28.0%
H2 HST Input Tax Credit 15,088,933‐                                      3,235,281‐                                      557,826‐                                      3,793,108‐                                   11,295,825‐                                25.1%
H3 HST Self‐Assessment 1,914,397                                       301,374                                         301,374                                      1,613,023                                   15.7%
I1 Soft Costs Contingency 1,005,800                                       ‐                                                  ‐                                              1,005,800                                   0.0%
J1 FF&E 2,965,586                                       24,978                                           24,978                                       2,940,608                                   0.8%
Total 121,949,389                                   33,872,683                                    1,515,464.90                             35,388,148                                86,561,241                                29.0%



 

 

 

 

 

FRONT LINE ACCOMPLISHMENTS IN 2023 

As we approach the end of 2023, it's the perfect time to reflect on our collective achievements and share the 
remarkable accomplishments that have defined our workplace. Here is a roundup of some of the outstanding feats 
that demonstrate the dedication and hard work of each member of our team: 

Employee Development 

This year, we have seen significant progress in employee development initiatives. Several team members have 
successfully completed training programs, workshops and certifications, further enhancing their skills and 
contributing in our overall growth.  

 Provided Basic Care Expectation education for front line PSW staff. 
 Increased Behavioural Support Ontario [BSO] education to staff – covering topics such as dementia care, 

delirium, psychotropic medication and frontal temporal lobe impairments.  
 Trained 50% of the staff (to date) on the Gentle Persuasive Approach (GPA).   

Innovation and Creativity 

Out team has demonstrated exceptional creativity and innovation in solving challenges and finding solutions. 
Whether it is streamlining process, recruiting new staff, implementing new technologies, or proposing fresh ideas, 
your dedication to pushing the boundaries is truly inspiring.  

 Launched our new Mission • Vision • Values, including educating our staff and family on how they impact life at 
Cassellholme.  

 Revamped out onboarding process for all new hires, including a mentor program. 
 Acquired a Wound Care App for all registered staff to ensure better/quick assessment of wounds.  
 Implementing a new scheduling software which assisted with streamlining payroll 
 Expanded business hours of the General Store/Reception.   

New Front Line Hires 

In line with our Core Values commitment to excellence, we are thrilled to expand our front line staff this 
year.  Investing in our team’s growth is a priority in our efforts to deliver exceptional care to our residents. 

 Add 2 part time General Helpers to the Nutrition and Food Services Department  
 Increased front line staff by adding new PSW lines [one to Maple, two to Willow, one to Birch].  
 We added a new RPN line to 2nd and 3rd floor.  
 We also added floating weekend PSW and RPN shifts to address staff shortages.  
 Added a Nurse Practitioner to our Clinical team.  
 We added a full time Registered Nurse to our staff.   
 We've recruited FOUR new doctors, including a new Medical Director. 

 Angie 


	CH - Minutes - December 21, 2023
	MINUTES
	ITEM
	ACTION

	CALL TO ORDER
	Secretary      Chairman

	Redevelopment Project Report - Dec 21, 2023 - Dave Smits
	Year in Review - 2023

